



Snohomish County Council

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2022-0648 **Version:** 1
Type: Ordinance **Status:** Approved
File created: 9/2/2022 **In control:** Public Hearings
On agenda: 10/12/2022 **Final action:** 10/12/2022
Title: Ordinance 22-038, related to the 2022 Budget; making a supplemental appropriation in General Fund 002 to provide expenditure authority for funds received from the Washington State Administrative Office of the Courts

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Ordinance 22-038, 2. Staff Report, 3. Agreement - Amendment 1, 4. Ordinance Introduction Slip, 5. Hearing Notice & Affidavit of Publication, 6. Enactment Notice & Affidavit of Publication

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
10/12/2022	1	Public Hearings	Approved	Pass
9/14/2022	1	General Legislative Session	Set time/date for Public Hearing	
9/13/2022	1	Finance and Economic Development Committee	Moved to the GLS Regular Agenda	
9/13/2022	1	Administrative Session	Assigned	

Executive/Council Action Form (ECAF)

ITEM TITLE:

Ordinance 22-038, related to the 2022 Budget; making a supplemental appropriation in General Fund 002 to provide expenditure authority for funds received from the Washington State Administrative Office of the Courts

DEPARTMENT: Finance

ORIGINATOR: Debbi Mock

EXECUTIVE RECOMMENDATION: Approved by Ken Klein 09/03/22

PURPOSE: A supplemental appropriation is necessary to provide expenditure authority for funds received from the Washington State Administrative Office of the Courts for the reimbursement of court ordered refunds of Legal Financial Obligations ("LFOs") for eligible persons seeking to vacate felony convictions and/or to be re-sentenced pursuant to *State v. Blake*, 481 P.3d 521 (2021).

BACKGROUND: The *State v. Blake* decision included reimbursement of legal and financial obligations (LFOs) to defendants whose convictions or sentences in Superior Court and District Court are affected by the decision. AOC previously agreed to provide reimbursement up to \$2.2M through June 30, 2022 for payment pursuant to court order for the LFOs. The agreement has been amended to a total of \$4,423,148 through June 30, 2023. This ordinance appropriates the estimated amount for 2022.

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS:

EXPEND: FUND, AGY, ORG, ACTY, OBJ, AU	CURRENT YR	2ND YR	1ST 6 YRS
'002.537231814616	\$250,000		
'002.524240814616	\$50,000		
TOTAL	\$300,000		

REVENUE: FUND, AGY, ORG, REV, SOURCE	CURRENT YR	2ND YR	1ST 6 YRS
002.5169900122	\$300,000		
TOTAL	\$300,000		

DEPARTMENT FISCAL IMPACT NOTES: Click or tap here to enter text.

CONTRACT INFORMATION:

ORIGINAL _____ CONTRACT# _____ AMOUNT _____
 AMENDMENT _____ CONTRACT# _____ AMOUNT _____

Contract Period

ORIGINAL START _____ END _____
 AMENDMENT START _____ END _____

OTHER DEPARTMENTAL REVIEW/COMMENTS: Approved as to Form by DPA Marsh 09/02/22.
 Reviewed/approved by Finance - Brian Haseleu 09/02/22